



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EPICENTRX, INC.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

PROTHEX, INC.,

Defendant Below-Appellee.

No. 167, 2023

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 2021-0724-PAF

Redacted Public Version

Dated: July 20, 2023

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
Justin C. Barrett (No. 6485)
BAYARD, P.A.
600 N. King Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
T. 302.655.5000

Todd A. Boock
BROWN, NERI, SMITH & KHAN, LLP
11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2080
Los Angeles, California 90025-0389
T. 310.593.9890

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant
EpicentRx, Inc.*

Dated: July 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| A. The Parties | 4 |
| B. The License Agreement Between the Parties..... | 4 |
| C. Plaintiff’s Personnel on Defendant’s Board..... | 4 |
| D. Defendant’s Breaches of the Agreement..... | 5 |
| 1. Failure to Comply with [REDACTED] | 5 |
| 2. Defendant’s Improper Interactions with the USPTO and FDA..... | 5 |
| E. Amendments to the License Agreement | 6 |
| F. Defendant Failed to Comply with [REDACTED] | 6 |
| G. Plaintiff Notified Defendant of Its Breaches of the Agreement | 8 |
| H. Plaintiff’s Legitimate Concerns Over Defendant’s Finances | 8 |
| I. Plaintiff’s Letter of Intent and Defendant’s Indication of Interest | 9 |
| J. Plaintiff’s Pre-Demand Requests for Documents from Defendant | 10 |
| K. Plaintiff’s Section 220 Demand | 11 |
| L. Defendant Refused to Produce Documents..... | 12 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| M. | Defendant’s Due Diligence Production | 13 |
| N. | Other Litigation Concerning the Parties | 14 |
| O. | Plaintiff Narrowed the Scope of the Demand | 14 |
| P. | The Court of Chancery’s Ruling | 16 |
| | ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. | THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFF’S PRIMARY PURPOSE WAS NOT TO INVESTIGATE MISMANAGEMENT AND THAT ITS PRIMARY PURPOSE WAS IMPROPER..... | 19 |
| A. | Question Presented | 19 |
| B. | Standard of Review | 19 |
| C. | Merits of Argument | 20 |
| | CONCLUSION | 27 |
| | <u>EXHIBITS:</u> | |
| | <i>EpicentRx, Inc. v. Prothex, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0724-PAF, Telephonic Bench Rulings on Section 220 Trial (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 2023) | A |
| | <i>EpicentRx, Inc. v. Prothex, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0724-PAF, Post-Trial Judgment (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2023)..... | B |
| | <i>EpicentRx, Inc. v. Prothex, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0724-PAF, Order Awarding Fees and Expenses (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2023) | C |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Lebanon Cnty. Employees' Ret. Fund</i> , 243 A.3d 417 (Del. 2020) | 22 |
| <i>Caspian Select Credit Master Fund Ltd. v. Key Plastics Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 686308 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2014) | 21 |
| <i>CM & M Grp., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 453 A.2d 788 (Del. 1982) | 22 |
| <i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Horton</i> , 631 A.2d 1 (Del. 1993) | 19 |
| <i>Gen. Time Corp. v. Talley Indus., Inc.</i> , 240 A.2d 755 (Del. Ch. 1968) | 22 |
| <i>Helmsman Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. A & S Consultants, Inc.</i> , 525 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 1987) | 26 |
| <i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>NVIDIA Corp. v. City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 282 A.3d 1 (Del. 2022), <i>as revised</i> (July 25, 2022) | 25 |
| <i>Pershing Square, L.P. v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 923 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007) | 21 |
| <i>State ex rel. Scattered Corp. v. Chicago Stock Exch.</i> , 1996 WL 191023 | 20 |
| <i>State v. United Brokerage Co.</i> , 101 A. 433 (Del. Super. Ct. 1917) | 23 |
| <i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996) | 19, 20 |

Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Kerkorian,
254 A.2d 240 (Del. 1969)19

Woods Tr. of Avery L. Woods Tr. v. Sahara Enterprises, Inc.,
238 A.3d 879 (Del. Ch. 2020)21

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 2201, 21, 24
